(IPO) and sold 25% of its stake, reducing its shareholding from 60% to 35%. In that transaction, the
government sold 10 billion shares at Kshs 5 per share, raising a total of Kshs 50 billion.

Below are the key takeaways from the notice;

• Concurrent to the GOK Share Acquisition, Vodacom Group Limited the 87.5% majority shareholder
of Vodafone Kenya, will be increasing its stake in Vodafone Kenya to 100%, via an internal
reorganisation that will involve the purchase of Vodafone International Holdings B.V’s fifty (50)
ordinary shares representing a 12.5% stake in Vodafone Kenya and resulting in the acquisition of
a 4.99% indirect stake in Safaricom.

• Prior to the intention of acquisition, Vodafone Kenya had a 39.9% stake in Safaricom, while the
government of Kenya held a 35.0% stake.

• The GOK Share Acquisition, in combination with the Vodafone Kenya Acquisition, will result in
Vodafone Kenya holding a 54.9% shareholding in Safaricom with 22.0 bn shares. The GOK and the
general public investors will hold 20.0% and 25.1% of Safaricom’s shareholding, respectively as
shown in the table below;

   Before Acquisition  After acquisition

Name of shareholder Number of shares
%

Shareholding
Number of

shares
%

Shareholding

Vodafone Kenya Ltd 16,000,000,000 39.9% 22,009,814,200 54.9%

CS National Treasury 14,022,572,580 35.0% 8,012,758,380 20.0%
Kenya Commercial Bank Nominees Limited
A/C 9158 Kenya 345,582,886 0.9% 345,582,886 0.9%
Kenya Commercial Bank Nominees Limited
A/C 1019D 330,463,100 0.8% 330,463,100 0.8%
Standard Chartered Kenya Nominees Limited
A/C KE004667 303,523,306 0.8% 303,523,306 0.8%

https://www.safaricom.co.ke/images/Downloads/Safaricom-PLC-Cautionary-Statement.pdf
https://www.spglobal.com/marketintelligence/en/mi/country-industry-forecasting.html?id=106597024

 13

Stanbic Nominees Limited A/C NR1031458 191,930,759 0.5% 191,930,759 0.5%
Standard Chartered Nominees Nominees
RESD A/C KE11401 189,350,800 0.5% 189,350,800 0.5%

Stanbic Nominees Limited A/C NR1030824 188,160,853 0.5% 188,160,853 0.5%

Stanbic Nominees Limited A/C R6631578 140,208,207 0.3% 140,208,207 0.3%

Others 8,353,635,509 20.8% 8,353,635,509 20.8%

Total 40,065,428,000 100.0% 40,065,428,000 100.0%

• In FY’2025, the government received dividends worth Kshs 16.8 bn from Safaricom. Vodafone will
also purchase the rights to future dividends from the remaining 20.0% stake through an upfront
payment of Kshs 40.2 bn. In total the government will receive Kshs 244.5 bn from the acquisition.

• Vodafone Kenya’s acquisition of Safaricom shares will be treated as gaining effective control of the
company under Kenya’s Capital Markets (Take-overs & Mergers) Regulations, 2002. In regulatory
terms, this automatically triggers provisions that normally require a formal take-over bid to all
shareholders. Therefore, even if Vodafone is not buying 100% of Safaricom, crossing the threshold